

# Indiabulls VENTURES

Indiabulls Ventures Limited

(CIN: L74999DL1995PLC069631)

## Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter ended 30 June 2018

(Amount in Rs. Lakh)

### Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter ended 30 June 2018

Particulars	Quarter ended	
	30 June 2018 (Unaudited)	30 June 2017 (Refer note 5)
1 Revenue from operations	34,460.02	15,744.03
2 Other income	729.29	455.29
<b>3 Total revenue (1+2)</b>	<b>35,189.31</b>	<b>16,199.32</b>
<b>4 Expenses</b>		
a) Employee benefits expense	7,406.10	2,447.50
b) Finance costs	9,317.85	2,261.28
c) Depreciation and amortisation expense	517.95	148.82
d) Impairment losses on financial assets	2,161.42	1,427.72
e) Other expenses	3,626.29	4,318.13
<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>23,029.61</b>	<b>10,603.45</b>
<b>5 Profit before tax (3-4)</b>	<b>12,159.70</b>	<b>5,595.87</b>
<b>6 Tax expense:</b>		
a) Current tax	4,350.31	2,417.30
b) Deferred tax credit	(963.39)	(1,320.46)
<b>Total tax expense</b>	<b>3,386.92</b>	<b>1,096.84</b>
<b>7 Net profit after tax (5-6)</b>	<b>8,772.78</b>	<b>4,499.03</b>
<b>8 Other comprehensive income</b>		
i. Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	102.76	42.48
ii. Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	(16.15)	6.81
<b>Total other comprehensive income</b>	<b>86.61</b>	<b>49.29</b>
<b>9 Total comprehensive income (7+8)</b>	<b>8,859.39</b>	<b>4,548.32</b>
<b>10 Net profit after tax attributable to:</b>		
Owners of the holding company	8,772.77	4,499.03
Non-controlling interests	0.01	-
<b>11 Other comprehensive income attributable to:</b>		
Owners of the holding company	86.61	49.29
Non-controlling interests	-	-
<b>12 Total comprehensive income attributable to:</b>		
Owners of the holding company	8,859.38	4,548.32
Non-controlling interests	0.01	-
13 Paid-up equity share capital (face value of Rs. 2 per equity share)	10,855.36	8,847.82
14 Earnings per share (EPS) (face value of Rs. 2 per equity share)		
*(EPS for the quarters not annualised)		
- Basic (amount in Rs.)	1.83	1.16
- Diluted (amount in Rs.)	1.67	1.07

#### Notes to the unaudited consolidated financial results:

- Indiabulls Ventures Limited ('IBVL', 'the Holding Company') and its subsidiaries are together referred to as 'the Group' in the following notes. The Holding Company conducts its operations along with its subsidiaries. The consolidated financial results have been prepared in accordance with Ind AS 110 - Consolidated Financials Statements, prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act') read with the relevant rules issued thereunder and the other relevant provisions of the Act.
- These results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved at the meeting of the Board of Directors held on 23 July 2018.
- The Holding Company has adopted Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") effective 1 April 2018 (transition date being 1 April 2017) and accordingly, these financial results for the quarter ended 30 June 2018 have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Ind AS prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with the relevant rules issued thereunder and the other relevant provisions of the Act.
- The changes in financial reporting requirements arising from new standards, modification to the existing standards, guidelines issued by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs and the Reserve Bank of India, if any, may result in adjustments to these financial results for the current and previous period.
- The comparative financial information for the corresponding quarter ended 30 June 2017 are based on the previously issued unaudited consolidated financial results, prepared in accordance with the accounting standards specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with the relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India ('the previous GAAP') and are as adjusted for the differences in the accounting principles adopted by the Company on transition to the Ind AS, which have not been subjected to limited review by the statutory auditors. Also, the opening balance sheet as at 1 April 2017 and financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2018 would be finalised and subjected to audit at the time of annual financial statements for the year ending 31 March 2019.

- 6 The results for the quarter ended 30 June 2018 are not comparable with those for the quarter ended 30 June 2017 as the figures in respect of the quarter ended 30 June 2018 does not include figures with respect to subsidiary company which was disposed off in the quarter ended 31 March 2018.
- 7 Reconciliation of net profit after tax reported in accordance with previous GAAP to total comprehensive income in accordance with Ind AS is given below for the quarter ended 30 June 2017:

Particulars	(Refer note 5)
	Amount (in Rs.Lakh)
<b>Net profit for the quarter ended 30 June 2017 under the previous GAAP</b>	<b>5,027.56</b>
- Actuarial loss on employee benefits recognised in other comprehensive income	19.00
- Measurement of employee share based payments at fair value	(37.18)
- Financial assets carried at amortised cost	(377.27)
- Effective interest rate adjustment on financial assets	(269.88)
- Allowance for expected credit losses	(106.10)
- Others	(36.84)
- Tax impact on above	279.74
<b>Net profit as per Ind AS</b>	<b>4,499.03</b>
Other comprehensive income (net of tax)	49.29
<b>Total comprehensive income as per Ind AS</b>	<b>4,548.32</b>

8 **Segment results**

The Group's operating segments are established on the basis of those components of the group that are evaluated regularly by the Board of Directors (the 'Chief Operating Decision Maker' as defined in Ind AS 108 - 'Operating Segments'), in deciding how to allocate resources and in assessing performance. These have been identified taking into account nature of services, the differing risks and returns and the internal business reporting systems.

(Amount in Rs. Lakh)

Particulars	Quarter ended	
	30 June 2018 (Unaudited)	30 June 2017 (Refer note 5)
<b>1 Segment revenue</b>		
Broking and related activities	6,728.06	7,056.79
Financing and related activities	26,718.36	5,966.55
Others	1,018.86	2,720.69
<b>Total</b>	<b>34,465.28</b>	<b>15,744.03</b>
Less: Inter segment revenue	(5.26)	-
<b>Income from operations</b>	<b>34,460.02</b>	<b>15,744.03</b>
<b>2 Segment results</b>		
Profit before tax and interest expense		
Broking and related activities	2,666.34	3,443.93
Financing and related activities	10,730.20	4,344.53
Others	735.30	95.82
<b>Total</b>	<b>14,131.84</b>	<b>7,884.28</b>
(i) Less: Interest expense	2,028.62	2,223.80
(ii) Add: Other unallocable income / (expenses)	56.48	(64.61)
<b>Profit before tax</b>	<b>12,159.70</b>	<b>5,595.87</b>
<b>3 Segment assets</b>		
Broking and related activities	114,312.60	120,589.14
Financing and related activities	877,149.58	92,874.76
Others	19,419.86	10,192.07
Unallocable segment assets	15,080.76	31,939.27
<b>Total</b>	<b>1,025,962.80</b>	<b>255,595.24</b>
<b>4 Segment liabilities</b>		
Broking and related activities	98,920.64	116,117.59
Financing and related activities	505,668.77	1,595.91
Others	2,934.88	72.20
Unallocable segment liabilities	3,543.31	14,353.13
<b>Total</b>	<b>611,067.60</b>	<b>132,138.83</b>
<b>5 Capital employed (segment assets - segment liabilities)</b>		
Broking and related activities	15,391.96	4,471.55
Financing and related activities	371,480.81	91,278.85
Others	16,484.98	10,119.87
Unallocable capital employed	11,537.45	17,586.14
<b>Total</b>	<b>414,895.20</b>	<b>123,456.41</b>

Registered Office: M - 62 & 63, 1st Floor, Connaught Place, New Delhi 110 001.  
Corporate Identification Number: L74999DL1995PLC069631

For and on behalf of Board of Directors

Place : Mumbai  
Date : 23 July 2018

Divyesh B. Shah  
CEO & Whole-time Director

**Indiabulls Ventures Limited (as standalone entity)  
(formerly known as Indiabulls Securities Limited)**

(CIN: L74999DL1995PLC069631)

**Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results  
for the quarter ended 30 June 2018**

(Amount in Rs. Lakh)

**Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the quarter ended 30 June 2018**

Particulars	Quarter ended	
	30 June 2018 (Unaudited)	30 June 2017 (Refer note 4)
1 Revenue from operations	3,260.49	2,621.76
2 Other income	6,475.99	1,389.70
<b>3 Total revenue (1+2)</b>	<b>9,736.48</b>	<b>4,011.46</b>
<b>4 Expenses</b>		
a) Employee benefits expense	1,614.67	856.96
b) Finance costs	1,870.15	1,142.53
c) Depreciation and amortisation expense	60.94	33.62
d) Impairment losses on financial assets	145.64	32.27
e) Other expenses	543.89	447.51
<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>4,235.29</b>	<b>2,512.89</b>
<b>5 Profit before tax (3-4)</b>	<b>5,501.19</b>	<b>1,498.57</b>
<b>6 Tax expense:</b>		
a) Current tax	258.74	326.00
b) Deferred tax credit	(95.32)	(443.66)
<b>Total tax expense</b>	<b>163.42</b>	<b>(117.66)</b>
<b>7 Net profit after tax (5-6)</b>	<b>5,337.77</b>	<b>1,616.23</b>
<b>8 Other comprehensive income</b>		
i. Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	84.22	50.66
ii. Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	(8.72)	4.04
<b>Total other comprehensive income</b>	<b>75.50</b>	<b>54.70</b>
<b>9 Total comprehensive income (7+8)</b>	<b>5,413.27</b>	<b>1,670.93</b>
10 Paid-up equity share capital (face value of Rs. 2 per equity share)	10,855.36	8,847.82
11 Earnings per share (EPS) (face value of Rs. 2 per equity share) *(EPS for the quarters not annualised)		
- Basic (amount in Rs.)	1.11	0.42
- Diluted (amount in Rs.)	1.01	0.38

**Notes to the unaudited standalone financial results:**

- These standalone financial results of Indiabulls Ventures Limited ('IBVL', 'the Company') for the quarter ended 30 June 2018 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and subsequently approved at the meeting of the Board of Directors held on 23 July 2018.
- The Company has adopted Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") effective 1 April 2018 (transition date being 1 April 2017) and accordingly, these financial results for the quarter ended 30 June 2018 have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Ind AS prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act') read with the relevant rules issued thereunder and the other relevant provisions of the Act.
- The changes in financial reporting requirements arising from new standards, modification to the existing standards, guidelines issued by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs, if any, may result in adjustments to these financial results for the current and previous period.
- The comparative financial information for the corresponding quarter ended 30 June 2017 are based on the previously issued standalone financial results, prepared in accordance with the accounting standards specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with the relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India ('the previous GAAP') and are as adjusted for the differences in the accounting principles adopted by the Company on transition to the Ind AS, which have not been subjected to limited review by the statutory auditors. Also, the opening balance sheet as at 1 April 2017 and financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2018 would be finalised and subjected to audit at the time of annual financial statements for the year ending 31 March 2019.
- During the quarter ended 30 June 2018, the Company has issued and allotted an aggregate of 79,639,888 (Seven Crore Ninety Six Lakh Thirty Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty Eight) fully paid up equity shares of face value Rs. 2 each of the Company ("equity shares"), as under:
  - 45,839,888 equity shares, to certain foreign companies and Foreign Portfolio Investors registered under Securities Exchange Board of India, at an issue price of Rs. 450 (including a premium of Rs. 448) per equity share; and
  - 33,800,000 equity shares to Inuus Properties Private Limited and Inuus Developers Private Limited, Promoters of the Company, at a conversion price of Rs 43.75 (including premium of Rs 41.75) per equity share, upon conversion of equivalent number of warrants.
- The Company engages in Broking and related activities only. Hence, no separate information for segment wise disclosure is given in accordance with the requirements of Ind AS 108 - Operating Segments.
- The Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held on 23 April 2018 has declared an interim dividend of Re. 1 per fully paid-up equity share and Rs. 0.25 per partly paid-up equity share.

8 Reconciliation of net profit after tax reported in accordance with the previous GAAP to total comprehensive income reported in accordance with Ind AS is given below for the quarter ended 30 June 2017:

Particulars	(Refer note 4)
	Amount (in Rs. Lakh)
<b>Net profit for the quarter ended 30 June 2017 under the previous GAAP</b>	<b>1,609.20</b>
- Actuarial loss on employee benefits recognised in other comprehensive income	11.68
- Measurement of employee share based payments at fair value	(15.37)
- Reversal of straightlining of rental expense	6.19
- Financial assets carried at amortised cost	10.53
- Allowance for expected credit losses	(2.27)
- Tax impact on above	(3.73)
<b>Net Profit as per Ind AS</b>	<b>1,616.23</b>
Other comprehensive income (net of tax)	54.70
<b>Total comprehensive income as per Ind AS</b>	<b>1,670.93</b>

Registered Office: M - 62 & 63, 1st Floor, Connaught Place, New Delhi 110 001.  
Corporate Identification Number: L74999DL1995PLC069631

For and on behalf of Board of Directors

Place : Mumbai  
Date : 23 July 2018

Divyesh B. Shah  
CEO & Whole-time Director